

FIR No. 37/21
PS Delhi Cantt.
State Vs. Karan Kumar
Case No. SC/113/21

30.11.2021

Present: Sh. Dharam Chand, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Karan Kumar present on bail.

Sh. V.K. Baliyan, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused filed an application for cancellation of NBW. Ld. Counsel submits that applicant/accused could not appear on the last date of hearing because he met with an accident therefore, his NBW be recalled.

However no medical document is annexed with the application. The plea appears frivolous. However, in the interest of justice, the NBWs issued against applicant/accused Karan Kumar are cancelled subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- with directions to remain careful in future. Cost deposited.

FSL report not received. Director, FSL is directed to file report in this case positively by next date of hearing.

List the matter for filing of FSL report on 22.01.2022.

Copy of the order be sent to Director, FSL for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.11.2021