

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

IA/4/2025

FIR No. 320/2024

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Mohd. Anas

25.03.2025

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused.

Reply has been filed. Copy supplied.

Arguments on interim bail application heard.

It has been submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that father of accused is suffering from hernia and his operation is necessary, medical documents have been verified. It is further argued that the presence of accused is required for securing funds and take care of the father. It is further argued that brother and sisters of applicant are studying therefore they are not in position to arrange funds for surgery of their father therefore, prays for interim bail for 2 months for accused.

Ld. Addl. PP for State on the another hand opposed the bail application and argued that the medical documents have been verified but at the same point of time, father of applicant has five persons at home including two major daughters and one major son who can take care of father of accused and there is recovery of commercial quantity of tramadol tablets from the accused, therefore, if bail is granted to the accused then accused may abscond, hence, interim bail may not be granted to accused.

Submissions of all the parties heard.

Contd..

The bail of the accused has been sought on the grounds to arrange funds and to take care of father of accused, accused has one major brother and two sisters to take care of his father. On specific enquiry of the court, how accused will arrange funds the Ld. counsel for accused submitted that through medical line but accused does not have any licence for any medical work, no salary slips of work has been filed by the applicant and accused was found in possession of huge quantity of tramadol tablets, therefore, the other children of father of accused can arrange for funds and can take care of father, accordingly, no ground for interim bail is made out, hence, interim bail application stands dismissed. Copy of this order be given dasti and be communicated to accused in jail.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
25.03.2025